Skytec, Inc. v. Logistic Systems, Inc. Doc. 184

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

SKYTEC, INC.,
Plaintiff

V. Civil No. 15-2104BJM)

LOGISTIC SYSTEMS, INC.,
Defendant

ORDER
Skytec, Inc(*“Skyte¢) brought this diversity action against Logistic Systems, Inc.

(“Logistic’) alleging impairment of a dealership relationship under Puerto Rico Law 75 of
June 24, 1964, as amended, 10 L.P.R.A. § 278 et(8kgw 75”"), as well as breach of
contract. Dkt. 12. Logistic counterclaimed, alleging breach of contract armteheh of
the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. Dkt. 14. Each sought dam&ges. D
12, 14.The court granted Logistis motion for entry of default judgmem light of
Skytecs deliberate misconduct in the discovery process, dismissirtgSkglaims with
prejudice and entering default as to Logistmunterclaims. Dkt. 160. Later the same day,
Skytec filed for bankruptcy, and the court stayed proceedings. Dkts&é4n re Skytec
Inc., Case No. 18-5288 (Bankr. D.P.R. Sept. 12, 2018).

The parties are back before the court to resolve this litigation with permission of
the bankruptcy court. Logistic moves for default judgment and for att@rriegs. Dkt.
169, 181 Skytecfiled a motion in opposition to some of Logisiclaimed attornéy fees.
Dkt. 178. A posidefault hearing was held on February 13, 2019. Dkt. 176. Both parties

appeared at the hearing through counsel.

DEFAULT JUDGMENT STANDARD
After an entry of default has been matihe court . . . may examine a plairitff

complaint, taking all welpleaded factual allegations as true determine whether it

alleges a cause of actidrRamos-Falcon v. Autoridad de Energia Eléctris@l F.3d 1, 2

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/puerto-rico/prdce/3:2015cv02104/119821/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/puerto-rico/prdce/3:2015cv02104/119821/184/
https://dockets.justia.com/

Skytec, Inc. v. Logistic Systems, Inc., Civil No~2304 (BJM) 2
(1st Cir. 2002) (citingQuirindongo Pacheco v. Rolon Mora)e3s3 F.2d 15, 16 (1st Cir.

1992)). The party in defaultis taken to have conceded the truth of th[ose] factual
allegations. Franco v. Selective Ins. Cd.84 F.3d 4, 9 n.3 (1st Cir. 1999). The plairgiff
claims have“facial plausibility when the plaintiff pleads factual content thatvadidhe
court to draw the reasonable inference that the defendant is liable for the mescondu
alleged.”Ashcroft v. Igbgl556 U.S. 662, 663 (2009) (citation omitted). Default can only
establish a defendast liability, so plaintiffs mustestablish the extent of the damages
resultng from the defendars violations.SeeEisler v. Stritzley 535 F.2d 148153-54
(1stCir. 1976). A postlefault hearing to determine the plairisfaward is necessary if the
amount of damages is in dispute or not ascertainable from the ple&sliagam v. Malone

Freight Lines, Inc.314 F.3d 7, 16 (1st Cir. 1999).

BACKGROUND
Logistic, a Montana company, contracted to develop and implement various

dispatch, geographic information, and records systems for public safetyesgarfeuerto
Rico, which were Skytes local clients. The business relationship deteriorated, and Skytec
sued Logistic in August 2015. Dkt. 1. Subcontractor agreements for four projeetstwe
issue:Puerto Rico Emergency Management Services Administrét®BMEAD” by its
Spanish name); Puerto Rico Law Enforcement Dispatch SY$RLEDS); METRO I;
and METRO Il. SeeEx. 2, 3, 4, 5. Because the court entered default on Ldgistic
counterclaims and Skytexcclaims were dismissed with prejudice, it has bekdecated
that Logistic complied with its obligations under the contracts. On the same lines, it ha
been adjudicated that Skytec failed to comply with its obligation to pay Logistitsf
services rendered. Dkt. 160.

At the default hearing Logistic presented testimony from its expert withedssCa
Baralt-Benitez (“Baralt). Baralt is a Certified Public Accountant who also holds a
certification in financial forensics and as a fraud examBeeEx. 1. Baralt reviewed the

four subcontractor agreemerfor how much money is owed armbmpared them to



Skytec, Inc. v. Logistic Systems, Inc., Civil No~2304 (BJM) 3

invoices and amounts paid to calculate how much money remains to be paid. Ex. 6, 7.
Skytec stipulated to the authenticity of the invoices during the course ofiditig®kt.
149.The annual license and maintenance fees show an increase betweés B#ralt
expert report, Exhibit 6, and his supplemental expert report, Exhibit 7, because the
supplement reflects the invoice sent in January 2017, which covers the time between
Skytec terminating their relationg and the end of the required skdgy notice for
terminating the contractual agreements.

Money owed can be broken into three categories: payments due on completion of
contractual milestones, license and maintenance fees, and service charge acamal on s
not paid within sixty days of the invoicBeeEXx. 6 at 4. By subtracting the money Skytec
paid from the sum owed to Logistic on the invoices, Baralt found that Skytes owe
$357,186 for program installations. Ex. 7, Updated Table 1. Through the sahm@me
Baralt found that Skytec owes Logistic $2,414,898 for annual license and maintenance
fees.ld.

Skytec filed for bankruptcy on September 12, 2018, so Baralt calculateddtesint
owed on unpaid invoices through that date only. Ex. 8 (updated T@blEhe subcontract
agreements did not provide for a specific interest rate to be applied to tardynpayine
invoices Logistic sent to Skytec stated ths]ervice charges at 12 percent annually will
accrue on past due accouhtnd the rate it typically applies for théservice chargéss
12 percent. Ex. 6 at 4. Baralt testified that he was not aware if Logistic hadeakclapt
payments without service charges or with service charges of less than 12 petbent
course of other contracts witSkytec. Ultimately, Baralt calculated the service charges
owed at rates of 12 percent, six percent, and the relevant rate set by the Otfiee o
Commissioner of Financial Institutions of Puerto R{t®FCIPR). Baralt selected the
latter rates becausieey are common gaiilers in contracts where parties do not set a rate.

At twelve percent, Skytec would owe $993,928; at six percent, Skytec would owe

$496,964; and at the OFCIPR rates, Skytec would owe $386,336. Ex. 8, Updated Table 10.



Skytec, Inc. v. Logistic Systems, Inc., Civil No~2304 (BJM) 4
DISCUSSION
Default Judgment

Pursuant to Article 1054 of the Puerto Rico Civil Coalgparty seeking to prove
breach of contract must show the existence of a valid corinaet breach byne ofthe
parties to that contraciorres v. Bella Vista Hosp., In&23 F. Supp. 2d 123, 152 (D.P.R.
2007).A valid contract requires consent of the parties, a definite object which igdjeets
of the contract, and the cause for the obligation which may be established. 31 L§8.R.A
3391.There is no question that thesubcontracts were valid and that Skytec breached
them. Skytec owes Logistic the sums they are contractually obligated @spagll as
interest, or service charges, on those amounts.

Interest generally stops accruing when a party files for bankruphited States v.
Robinson929 F.2d 1, 2 (1st Cir. 1991) (cititnited States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Jnc.
489 U.S. 235, 2461989)). Skytec filed for bankruptcy on September 12, 264 Baralt
calculated the interest owed on unpaid invoices through that date only. Ex. 8 (updated Table
10). Prejudgment interest is appropriate as long as that interest deals wigibke thoss.
Velez vP.R. Marine Mgmt, Inc., 957 F.2d 933, 941 (1st Cir. 1992). Skytec and Logistic
omitted a rate of interest, so the court must select dilgag term. In Puerto Rico, the
law prohibits a fixed rate of interest greater than 8 percent annuadly thile sum at issue
exceeds three thousand dollars. 31 L.P.R.A. 8§ 4591. The same law presgrjErsent
as a gap filler when parties do not agree upon an interest rate in a cQaeadil he court
therefore adopts the six percent interest rate, so the service charges theeslicense and
maintenance feethrough September 12, 2018 total $496,9%6xhibit 8, Updated Table
10.

Skytec owes Logistic under the contré®357,186 for program installations,
$2,414,898 for annual license and maintenance fees, and $496,964 for service charges on
those tardy fee panents, which is a total of3%269,048.

Expert’s and Attorney s Fees



Skytec, Inc. v. Logistic Systems, Inc., Civil No~2304 (BJM) 5

Logistic moved forexperts fees andattorneys fees at the default hearing; the
parties agreed that costs must wait until after judgmesgistic requests an award of
$1,267,694.54 for its reasonable attorney fees, $32,847.40 for its expert fees, and
$101,047.92 for expenses. Dkt. 169 at 2.

Expert's Fees

Logistic seeks $32,847.40 in fees, including taXes,its expert, BaraltBaralt
spent 115.25 expert hours on the case and charged the standard hourly rate of $220 for his
services. Dkt. 169 at 12t the hearingSkytec did not object to thequesteadxpert fees
or their calculationThe subcontract agreements expressly provide fomatfs fees but
do not address exptstfeesSee, e.g.Ex. 2 at {“the prevailing party shall be entitled to
reasonable attorneyfees and cosis Law 75, however, includes experfees:In every
action filed pursuant to the provisions of this deapthe court may allow the granting of
attorneys fees to the prevailing party, as well as a reasonable reimbursemereqietis
fees’ 10 L.P.R.A. § 278eln the absence of any objection from Skytec, the court finds
Logistic's request fo632,847.0 in experts fees reasonablblotably, Baralt is the only
person requesting fees who has provided itemized descriptions of his hoursCOktled.
169-8.

Attorneys Fees

Logistic claims attornég fees on three separate grounds: the subcontract
agreementsLaw 75, and Puerto Rico Rule of Civil Procedure 44. Skytec objected to the
out-of-state rate claimed but made no argument regarding the amount of Fosger
Pepper, an outf-state firm,spent on the casnd the rates chargeldkt. 178 1 3, 7-9.

The subcontract agreemengsovide for attorne\s fees to be awarded to the
prevailing party in any litigation. Ex. 2 at 9; Ex. 3 at 9; Ex. 4 at 9; Ex. 5 at 9. Thiciale
clauses statéin the event of litigation between the parties arising out of this@ukact
Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attefieeg and costs, as

determined by the court or arbitratoid. Dkt. 169 at 6—7.



Skytec, Inc. v. Logistic Systems, Inc., Civil No~2304 (BJM) 6

In a diversity action, state law governs attorsdgesMarrero-Ramos v. Univ. of
P.R, 46 F. Supp. 3d 127, 131 (D.P.R. 2014). Law 75, which governs dealership contracts
in Puerto Rico, provides for attorrisyfees when parties litigata issue that arises from
the dealership relationshieelO L.P.R.A. § 278e. Unlike the subcontracts, Law 75 does
not require that an award of attorneyees béreasonable.Dkt 169 at 7.

Whenthe grant of attorneg fees stems frorftemerity, contumacy, or vexatious
litigation techniques$,the Puerto Rico Rules of Civil Procedure also provides fomegys
fees.Logistic claims attorneg fees under the Puerto RiBule of Civil Proceduret4.1
“as a consequence of Skyemalfeasance throughout this cagakt. 169 at 7. Rule 44.1
permits the court tonpose the payment of a sum thatrresponds” ta partys obstinate
or frivolous conductP.R. R. Civ. Pro. 44.1). “A party is obstinate under Rule 44.1(d) if
it engages in actions which (a) make necessary litigation which could havaJoeged,

(b) prolongs the litigation unnecessarily, or (c) requires the other party tceixpeinses in

the pursuit of avoidable taskdNewell P.R. v. Rubbermaid InQ0 F.3d 15, 24 (1st Cir.
1994),abrogatedby statuteFed. R. Civ. Pro. 37(c)(Bmend. 1993 ogistic contends that

this court stated grounds that support a Rule 44.1(d) award in its contempt order at Docket
No. 160.Logistic requests the court bear in mind Skigemnduct when determining what

fees and expenses are reasondiié. 169 at 8.

Logistic proposed its attorne/fees be calculated usitige lodestar method, which
is the First Circuits“method of choice for calculating fee awardstalon v. Hynnes3806
F.3d 627, 638 (1st Cir. 2015). The lodestar approach consists of two steps. First, the district
court calculates the number of hours that the prevailing 'sadttorneys involved
reasonably would have spent on the litigation, excluding any unnecessary, exagssive,
redundant hours. The court then multiplies those hours by the reasonable houdy rate f
each attorney. Courts generally determine reasonable rates by lookhey goevailing
rates charged in the community by lawyers with similar qualifications,riexpe, and

competenceld. (internal citations omitted). The sum total is the fee award, but a district



Skytec, Inc. v. Logistic Systems, Inc., Civil No~2304 (BJM) 7

court may adjust the award up or down to reflect other factdrd.ogistic requests
$1,267,694.54 in attorney fees for 4,321.5 hours at varying rates.

Courts should review attorneyhourly rateswith an eye to who performed the
work, the type of work, the expertise necessary, and when it was perfarnedad v.
Sanchez134 F. Supp. 2d 218, 231 (D.P.R. 2001). If an attorney is aofaaivn legal
specialist, he or she may charge-ofstown rates for work that could not have been
performed by a local attorneld. at 235. If local attorneys with comphta experience
could have performed the work, then the local rate will be appteHourly rates within
a legal community vary, and the party seeking teemrsthe burden of establishing the
prevailing rates focomparable legal servicdsl. at 231.“ A party seeking attorneyfees
is required to present evidence other than the att@nayn affidavits regarding the
prevailing hourly raté.Id. Logistic did not do so here, although it did submit examples of
attorneysfees approved by the District Bluerto Rico in special bankruptcy proceedings
in 2017.SeeDkt. 181-1 at1-3.The party must also submit‘particularized accouhtof
how each billed hour was sperid on what day\einberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa
Corp., 925 F.2d 518, 527 (1st Ci991).Logistic did not do so here, instead dividing hours
according to which attorney billed them. Dkt. 169.

When records are generic and prevent the court from evaluating the claims, then
the court may discount or disallow those hoRsdriguez v. Pu¢o Ricq 764 F. Supp. 2d
338 345(D.P.R. 2011)citing TorresRivera v. O'NeillCance] 524 F.3d 331, 336 (1st Cir.
2008)) see, e.gLatin Am. Music Co. v. Media Powéirp., Inc.,, 989 F. Supp. 2d 19298
(D.P.R. 2013) (reducingon-itemizedhours spenbn a“reply brief and ‘work related to
First Circuit oral argumentsby ten percent)Here, neither law firm provided itemized
billing records, or broke down hours in any way except for by attoSespkt. 1692 at
5-6; Dkt. 1695 at 3. Even thenFoder Peppeattorneys whose standard rates changed
during the four years of litigatiokailed to indicateheir total hours billed intavhich were

billed at a certain rate or in a certain y&at. 1692 at5—6.



Skytec, Inc. v. Logistic Systems, Inc., Civil No~2304 (BJM) 8

In-state Attornels Rates

LogistichiredPuerto Rico law firnGoldman Antonetti & Cordova, LLC GAC"),
which recorded 1,098 hours expended during this litigation. GAC does not seek to recover
fees for individuals who spent less than five hours on the vdseh reflects the same
judgment GAC used when hilg Logistic. Dkt. 169 at 11seeDkt. 1695 at 3.0ne GAC
patner, Carlos A. Rodriguez Vidgl'RodrigueZ) and two GAC associates, Rosanna
Rivero Marin(“Rivero”) and Julybeth Alicea Rodrigu€ZAlicea’), worked on the matter.
Dkt. 1695 at1-2.To identify the reasonable hourly ratehe court may rely upon its own
knowledge of attorneydees in the community. Cofino-Hernandez v. Puerto Ric@30
F. Supp. 3d 69, 73 (D.P.R. 20)(guotingRodriguez v. International College of Business
and Technology, Inc356 F. Supp. 2d 92, 96 (D.P.R. 2005)

A review of attornels fees awarded in the District of Puerto Rico indichtagly
rates hovering around $25@ $300for experienceattorneys$150 to $200 for associates,
and $100 for law clerkand paralegalSee CofinéHernandez v. Puerto Ric830 F. Supp.
3d 69, 73 (D.P.R. 2017Navarro-Ayala v. Governor of P.R186 F. Supp. 3d 128, 137
(D.P.R. 2016) (collecting caseg}liment Garcia v. Autoridad de Transporte Maritimo y
Las Islas Municim, 59 F. Supp. 3d 33838-339(D.P.R. 2014);Rodriguezsarcia V.
Municipality of Caguas787 F. Supp. 2d 135, 141 (D.P.R. 201d9e alsaDkt. 1811
(sampling of approved attorneyfees in PROMESA bankruptcy proceedings in 2017

Logistic requests $325 per hour for Rodriguez, who billed 747.75 hours billed in
the caseDkt. 1695 at2. Vidal has thirtyfive years of experienae civil and commercial
litigation; heis admitted to practice iseven differenfederal and state couridkt. 1696
at2—3.Skytec challenged the $325 rate for senior partners and suggested thed itdwseir
to $250 hourly, but Skytec offered no support this contention Dkt. 178 at 4.
NeverthelessRodriguezs ratewill be reduced to $275 hourly in light of his exigence.

Logistic requests $150 hourly for Rive®297.75 hours billedDkt. 1695 at 2.

Rivero has been practicing law in Puerto Rico for more than a decade; shintofulsst



Skytec, Inc. v. Logistic Systems, Inc., Civil No~2304 (BJM) 9

secondary degreekl. Skytec did not oppose this rate. Dkt. 1F8r an dabrney with a
decade of experience, the rate is on the lower lemtdthe court will accept it_ogistic
request$130 hourly for Aliceas 52.5 hours billed. Dkt. 168 at 2. Alicea, who no longer
works for GAC, began practicing law in 201d. Skytec didnot oppose this rate. Dkt.
178. The court finds this appropriate for a new lawyer.

Out-of-State Attorneds Rates

Logistic hired Foster Pepper PLLC as its stateside counsel, and Fegfer seeks
to recover fees for 3,223.5 hours worked on the case. Dkt. 169 at 12. Foster Pepper does
not seek to recover for 88.1 hours spent on side issues, fees for individuals who spent less
than five hours on the case, and time spent on the case not billed to Lédjisttcl1.
Foster Pepper will, however, submit a supplemental petition requesting the feem spent
preparation for the damages hearitdy. Foster Pepper gave Logistic a twenty percent
discount on legal servicelgl. at 10.

Skytec contests Foster Pepggeiees oneaveral grounds. First, Skytec argues that
an outof-state law firm has no place fa simpl[e] breach of contrdcthat began with a
local lawand was litigated in Puerto Rico. Dkt. 178 1.3,is understates the complexity
and duration of this case, wh lasted three years and grew to includes multiple claims
and counterclaim®But Skytec is correct, if not necessarily for the reasons stBteztto
Rico must serve as the relevant community to determine fees, rather than thenlaw fi
lawyers community inthe United States, i.e. Seattle, because there are local lawyers more
than able to handle the civil litigation at issue in this c8selibertad 134 F. Supp. 2dt
235. Logistic justifies its retention based on @& O s longstanding relationship with the
firm andits lead counsel, Samuel Bull. Bull and Foster Pepgehtieved a highly favorable
result in a complex civil trial for another company ruri hpgistics CEO, and Logistic
regarded its litigation with Skytec d$etthe-company” and requirig a firm with
sufficient resources to handle discovery and motions practice. Dkt. 169 at 10.

While it is necessary to havesome articulable reasbrior retaining stateside



Skytec, Inc. v. Logistic Systems, Inc., Civil No~2304 (BJM) 10

counselthat alones not sufficient justification to force a local opponentpay higher
fees.SedUnited States v. Funds Seized from Certain Domestic Bank Accounts Representing
Proceeds of Narcotics Trafficking & Money Launderii@jv. No. 021260, 2004 WL
3365841 at *2—-3(D.P.R. Sept. 29, 2004)ogistic may be an otaf-state degndant, but it
actively sought business in Puerto Rico, had no business ties with Foster Peppér ex
throughits CEO, and hired a law firm from a geographic area distinct from its place of
incorporation. These differences distinguish it frbonds Seizedvhere the oubf-state
party had no local ties, the legal specialty required was rare in Puerto Ricsiateside
counsel was from the region in which the patiypvolvement in the case originatédl. at
*3. Foster Peppés fees will not be stricken entirely, as Skytec contends they should be,
but they will be reduced to match the prevailing market rate in Puerto $aebkt. 178
18.

Logistic requests feeanging from $450 to $540 per hdor Samuel T. Bull, who
billed 989.8 hours. Bull has sixteen years of experience in civil litigation and foleisses
practice on intellectual property law; he is admitted to six barssawfccounsel at Foster
Pepper. Logistialsorequests fees rangirfiggm $450 to $570 per hour for Lauren J. King,
who billed 472.1 hours on the case. King is a member at Foster Pepper, the equivalent of a
partner, and was has eleven years of experiences. She is admitted to practicliefse s
and specializes in traastional business practices and intellectual property. Bull and
King's rates will be reduced to380 per hour, a more appropriate rate for the given
community.

Logistic requests fees ranging from $260 to $335 per hour for Spencer Coates and
$280 per houfor Kelly Mennemeier, who are both associkteel attorneys. Dkt. 169 at
9; Dkt. 1692 at 6. Coates billed 668.1 houhg has six years of experience. Dét.at 4.
Mennemeier billed 199 hourshe has three years of experieride Foster Pepper also
used a contract attorney, Steve Kennedy who billed 185 hours at $75 per hour, and seven

paralegals and a research attorney who billed between $75 and $245 per hour for 709.5



Skytec, Inc. v. Logistic Systems, Inc., Civil No~2304 (BJM) 11

hours.The associate rates will be reduced to $150 hourly and the paralegalsxaadtco
attorney to $75 hourly, which is a reasonable rate in Puerto Rico.

Hours Billed

Neither firm in this case explained their billing practices, itemized their hours, or
even noted which hours were billed in which year despite litigation unfoldingfawer
years and lawyés hourly rates changing with each year. This is an unreasonable dpproac
and one that courts commonly meet with a reduction in the fee re§eest.g.O'Neill-
Cance) 524 F.3d at 340 (First Circuit affirnidteen percent reduin for block billing
practice). Courts may also reduce fee requests when counsel uses praatitasdtiho
inflate the hours billed, such as bilgnn quarer-hour increments rather than sor ten
minute periodsSee, e.qg.Rodriguezsarcia v. Municipality of Caguas87 F. Supp. 2d
135, 143 (D.P.R. 2011) (reducing by twenty percent the hours billed). Foster Pepper states
that it has already discounted its standard billing rates by 20%, Dkt. 169-2 at 2, bot Puer
Rico is the relevant market for rates, so that discount makes no impact on the ultimate
award.

GAC andFoster Pepper submitted records witbck billing and failed to itemize
thetasks performed during those hours. Neither firm divided the hours lspveen the
rates applicable each yedihe absence of any information about how the attorneys
substantiatehteir hours billed is careless and needlessly complicates théescountk.
Therefore, a fifteen percerglobal reduction will ke appliedto the attorne\s fees,
following the example of the First Circuit @' Neill-Cancel

Logistic requested that the court bear in makyte¢s misconduct throughout the
litigation, culminating in sanctions and the entry of default judgmehéen determining
what rates are reasonable in this case. Dkt. 169 at 8. The court is not convinced that Puer
Rico Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1(d) contemplates any upward adjustmésgsofind
expensesAccordingly, the court awardsghty-five percenbpf theattorneys feesecoded

for a total of $758,915.06. GAC will recei$218,550.94, and dster Pepper will receive



Skytec, Inc. v. Logistic Systems, Inc., Civil No~2304 (BJM) 12
$540,364.13

Expenses

Logistic requests $101,047.92 for expenses. Dkt. 169 at 2. Skytectdibject to
Logistics expensesequest.See Dkt. 178. Attorneys incurred those expenses 4n e
discovery, deposition transcripts, translation and interpretation of Spanish irtshEng
travel expenses, photocopying, shipping documents, and trial consultants, among other
things. Dkt. 169 at 13%ee alsdkt. 1692 at7-13(Foster Pepper, LLC, expenses); Dkt.
1695 at 3-5 (Gldman Antonetti &Cordova, LLC, expensesReasonable expenses
necessary to prosecute a case may be included as patedvaaird.SeeHutchinsonv.
Patrick, 636 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2011)In the absence of any objection from Skytec, the

court finds La@istic's request fo$101,047.92 in expenses reasonable.

CONCLUSION
For theabove reas®) defauljudgmentshould beGRANTED. | enter judgment

for Logistic against Skytec in the amount$#,161,858.3®&n Logistics state law claim
for breach ofcontract.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
In San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 15th dawairch, 2019.

BRUCEJ.McGIVERIN
United States Magistrate Judge




	ORDER
	DEFAULT JUDGMENT STANDARD
	Background
	Discussion
	Conclusion

